
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8 December 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 2:30 pm on Monday 6 
December 2021 via MS Teams. A separate invite will be sent to Committee  
Members. 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed 
and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Nasrin Ali, Appleby, Cooley, Curley, Douglas, Green (Chair), Hussain, 
Leech, Monaghan, Newman, Reeves, Riasat and Richards 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   [10.00-10.05] Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 November 2021. 
 

Pages 
5 - 12 

5.   [10.05-10.20] COVID-19 Update 
Report of the Director of Public Health and Medical Director, 
Manchester Health and Care Commissioning 
 
The Director of Public Health and Medical Director, Manchester 
Health and Care Commissioning, will circulate a presentation on 
the latest available data relating to Manchester COVID-19 rates 
and the Manchester Vaccination Programme.   
 

Pages 
13 - 14 

6.   [10.20-11.10] Suicide Prevention Local Plan 
Report of the Director of Public Health and Professor Nav Kapur, 
University of Manchester 
 
This report provides the Committee with an update on the paper 
on suicide prevention submitted in December 2019 and 
specifically reports progress on the delivery of the local Suicide 
Prevention Plan (2017 - 2019) and on the development of a 
refreshed plan for 2020 – 2024.  
 

Pages 
15 - 64 

7.   [11.10 -11.45] The Our Manchester Carers Strategy Update 
Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Services 
 
This report provides Members with an update on progress to 

Pages 
65 - 112 



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

further develop the Our Manchester Carers Strategy since the last 
update to Health Scrutiny in September 2019.   
 

8.   [11.45-12.00] Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
The monthly report includes the recommendations monitor, 
relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work programme and 
items for information. The report also contains additional 
information including details of those organisations that have 
been inspected by the Care Quality Commission. 
 

Pages 
113 - 122 



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests
[...]
ty Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 
 
Present: 
Councillor Green – in the Chair 
Councillors Appleby, Cooley, Curley, Hussain, Leech, Monaghan, Newman, Reeves, 
Riasat and Richards 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Midgley, Executive Member for Health and Care 
Dr Manisha Kumar, Executive Clinical Director Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning (MHCC) 
Chris Gaffey, Head of Corporate Governance, MHCC 
Katy Calvin Thomas, Chief Executive MLCO 
 
HSC/21/43  Urgent Business – Statement from the Executive Director Adult 

Social Services on the mandated COVID-19 vaccination for Health 
and Social Care Staff 

 
The Chair introduced an item of urgent business by inviting the Executive Director 
Adult Social Services to provide a verbal update in relation to mandated COVID-19 
vaccinations for Health and Social Care staff. 
 
The Executive Director Adult Social Services provided the Committee with assurance 
that work was ongoing with all care homes and providers across the city to support 
staff to obtain their vaccination given the introduction of the vaccine mandate for 
Care Home staff and staff entering Care Homes for work on 11 November. She 
described that detailed work has been undertaken with Care Homes and their staff 
including contingency planning. She stated that work has also been underway to 
understand the impact on our own staff who visit care homes in consultation with 
Trade Unions and with the other Directors of Adult Social Services across Greater 
Manchester. Further work will also be commencing to understand the impact of the 
new regulations which have been announced extending the mandate to all CQC 
regulated services across health and social care. She stated that further updates 
would be provided to the Committee at an appropriate time. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the verbal update from the Executive Director Adult Socia
[...]
th partners and further options would be detailed in future budget 
reports to the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
 
HSC/21/46  COVID-19 Update 
 
The Committee considered the joint presentation of the Director of Public Health and 
the Executive Clinical Director, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning, that 
had been circulated to all Members in advance of the meeting. The presentations 
provided an update on COVID-19 activity that included the latest available 
information on data and intelligence. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Was there enough capacity for people to access their booster jab; 

 All options for residents to easily access their booster jab should be utilised; 

 Patient records needed to be updated in a timely fashion following the 
administration of a vaccination; and 

 The message regarding second jabs and 16/17 year olds needed to be clearer. 
 
The Executive Clinical Director, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning stated 
that there were more sites to deliver the third phase of the booster vaccination in 
Manchester. She advised that General Practice had proactively written to all over 70 
year olds to encourage them to take up their booster jab. She advised that patient 
records should be updated in a number of days following a jab, however if there were 
issues that Members were aware of they could direct them to her and she would take 
these up. She advised that the messaging and guidance from government regarding 
16/17year olds had been unclear and it was important that the correct message was 
communicated.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the presentation that had been circulated to all Members in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

Page 7

Item 4



HSC/21/47  The Manchester Local Care Organisation 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive Manchester Local Care 
Organisation (MLCO) that provided an update on the MLCO and the delivery of its 
key priorities
[...]
mpowered to help themselves, 
when appropriate, would not replace the frontline contact, but rather be an addition. 
She further added that the improved online offer would also be an additional resource 
for staff and help support staff access appropriate advice and information.  
 
The Deputy Director of Adult Social Services stated that consideration would be 
given as to how the information within the Top Level Report could be meaningfully 
circulated to Members. 
 
The Executive Member for Health and Care stated that she had had the opportunity 
to visit a range of teams and meet with staff and witness their work. She described 
that she was assured that this approach was embedded across the teams and was 
beneficial to both staff and residents in receipt of the services. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee recommend that an update report be considered at an appropriate 
time that included and the voice of the practitioner and service users. 
 
 
HSC/21/49  Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
A Member requested that an item on the Gorton Health and Community Hub be 
included on the work programme. 
 
In response to specific questions relating to the process for Members to be notified if 
an inspection was to be undertaken by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in their 
ward, the Executive Director Adult Social Services stated she would discuss the 
issues raised by Members with her regional contact at the CQC and feed back to 
Members. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme, subject to the 
above amendment.  

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:   Health Scrutiny Committee – 8 December 2021 
 
Subject:   C
[...]
ic inspection): None 

Page 14

Item 5

mailto:david.regan@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:/manisha.kumar1@nhs.net


Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:   Health Scrutiny Committee – 8 December 2021 
 
Subject:   Suicide Prevention Local Plan 
 
Report of:  Director of Public Health 
                       Professor Nav Kapur, University of Manchester 
 

 
Summary  
  
This report provides the Committee with an update on the paper on suicide prevention 
submitted in December 2019 and specifically reports progress on the delivery of the 
local Suicide Prevention Plan (2017 - 2019) and on the development of a refreshed plan 
for 2020 – 2024.  
 
This report provides information on: 
 

 The national and local strategic context of suicide prevention 

 Key trends, facts, figures and risk factors relating to suicides in Manchester 

 The COVID-19 pandemic and suicide risk 

 A summary of key areas of activity contributing to suicide prevention. 

 Progress on delivery of actions within the local plan.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee are asked to: 
 
1. Note the contents of the report.  
2. Consider the multiple factors that impact upon suicide rates; and  
3. Provide feedback and ideas to support the refreshed plan for 2020 – 2024. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this 
report on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

 

  

Page 15

Item 6



Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

 
Work on suicide prevention will contribute 
significantly to all of the Manchester Strategy 
outcomes and especially to a progressive and 
equitable city. We know suicide and self-harm 
disproportionately affects certain communities and 
age cohorts and the Manchester Suicide 
Prevention Partnership brings together all the key 
stakeho
[...]
er specified.  

 

Page 63

Item 6Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 8 December 2021 
 
Subject: Our Manchester Carers Strategy Update 
 
Report of:  Executive Director of Adult Social Services 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides Members with an update on progress to further develop the Our 
Manchester Carers Strategy since the last update to Health Scrutiny in September 
2019.  This update will evidence how additional funding, secured in 2019, has been 
used to implement a new carer pathway, delivered through a strong partnership 
between Manchester Carers VCSE organisations, Adult Social Care Commissioners 
and Adult Social Care Carers Team, embracing carers across all age groups over 18 
years and disability groups. 
 
Effective support for unpaid, informal or family-based caring arrangements remains 
critical to the sustainability of our health and social care system and the success of 
our Better Outcomes, Better Lives programme as well as initiatives such as 
‘discharge to assess’ designed to further shift the focus from acute interventions to 
care and support delivered closer to home. 
 
Progress in some areas has been hindered through the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic, however, there are still many significant developments to update 
Members on which have transformed how carers are better supported to 
continue/maintain their caring role. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee are requested to comment on and note 
the report, together with forward plans subject to the identification of future funding 
considerations. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

Early help and support for carers is now delivered through improved technological 
solutions and a helpline.  Carers can now access the Care
[...]
has been achieved 
through what is termed ‘Carer Lines of Enquiry’ (CLOE) through a strong 
collaborative approach between Manchester Carers Network and Adult 
Social Care and Health colleagues 

 
2.0 Perspectives on Caring 
 
2.1 A nationally-adopted definition is provided by the Carers Trust – ‘a carer is 

anyone who cares, unpaid, for a friend or family member who, due to illness, 
disability, a mental health need or addiction cannot cope without their support’. 

 
This visual from NHS Improvement accurately summarise the challenges 
facing carers: 
 

 
 
2.2 The previous mid-Census population estimates on the numbers of Carers in 

Manchester suggested there could be around 65,000 carers in the city.  Whilst 
an accurate figure is not currently known, the Census will provide more 
accurate figures when released from 2022 onwards.  Of the 65,000 estimated 
carers, only about 20,000 carers are known to services across health (via GP 
registers), adult social carer statutory assessments and carers across the 19 
Carers Network organisations. Accordingly, a key driver for the OMCS is to 
reach more unknown carers and help them access the information and advice 
they need to continue caring. 

 
2.3 In order to provide an accurate picture of caring, the following examples are 

drawn from national reports and academic literature: 
 

Page 69

Item 7



 The physical, emotional and psychological demands of caring can be 
demanding and stressful and often referred to by researchers collectively 
as ‘the burden of care’ (Social Care Institute for Excellence, 2021) 
 

 Unpaid carers provide critical support for people with health and social care 
needs.  The majority of recipients of unpaid carers are older parents or 
spouses and partners and changes in the make-up of our population 
indicate the number of dependent older people in the UK will increase by 
113% by 2051.  Supporting those who provide unpaid care to older people 
is therefore hugely important. The su
[...]
utive 
Member 
for Health 
and Care 

Chris 
Gaffey 

 

Building Back 
Fairer in 
Manchester – 
Addressing Health 
Inequalities 

To receive a report that gives an overview of some of the 
current population health inequalities in Manchester and 
provides examples of how partners across our population 
health and wellbeing system work collaboratively to address 
them.  
This report will include, but not restricted to: 
The work of COVID-19 Health Equity Manchester (CHEM); 
and 
Activities and progress against the Marmot Beacon 
Indicators. 

Councillor 
Midgley 

David 
Regan 
Dr Cordelle 
Ofori 
Sharmila 
Kar 

Previously 
considered at the 
October 2021 
meeting. 

Gorton Health and To receive a report on Manchester’s first multi-service health Councillor Chris  

P
age 121

Item
 8



 

  

Community Hub and community hub in Gorton. 
 

Midgley Gaffey 

 
 

P
age 122

Item
 8


	Agenda
	4 [10.00-10.05] Minutes
	5 [10.05-10.20] COVID-19 Update
	6 [10.20-11.10] Suicide Prevention Local Plan
	Appendix 1 - A Local Suicide Prevention Plan for Manchester 2020 2024
	Appendix 2 - Suicide deaths in Manchester 1997-2018

	7 [11.10 -11.45] The Our Manchester Carers Strategy Update
	Appendix 1 - Carers Pathway Evaluation Report

	8 [11.45-12.00] Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 8 December 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Green– in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Curley, Hussain, Leech, Monaghan, Newman and Richards 
 
Apologies: Councillor Nasrin Ali, Appleby, Cooley, Reeves and Riasat 
 
Also present:    
Councillor Midgley, Deputy Leader 
Dr Manisha Kumar, Executive Clinical Director, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning (MHCC) 
Chris Gaffey, Head of Corporate Governance, MHCC 
Professor Navneet Kapur, Head of Research at the Centre for Suicide Prevention, 
University of Manchester 
Charles Kwaku-Odoi, Caribbean & African Health Network 
Lynne Stafford, Chief Executive, Gaddum 
Dorothy Evans, Chief Executive, African Caribbean Care Group 
Gaynor Morgan, Carer and Chair of the Manchester Carers Forum 
Saeed Jan, Carer and citizen of Manchester 
 
 
HSC/21/50 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 as a correct 
record. 
 
HSC/21/51 COVID-19 Update  
 
The Committee considered the joint presentation of the Director of Public Health and 
the Executive Clinical Director, Manchester Health and Care Commissioning, that 
had been circulated to all Members in advance of the meeting. The presentations 
provided an update on COVID-19 activity that included the latest available 
information on data and intelligence. 
 
The Director of Public Health provided the latest information and response to the 
variant of concern, Omicron. He noted that at that time of reporting there had been no 
deaths in Manchester attributed to Omicron, however the emerging situation 
continued to be monitored very closely both at a local and national level to 
understand the transmissible rates of this variant and levels of community 
transmissions. He described that local teams were in place to support those people 
required to self-isolate and he further commented that sites, such as schools, would 
be supported to manage any outbreaks.  
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  



 

 Noting the variant of concern, Omicron; 

 An update was sought on the impact of the mandated COVID-19 vaccinations for 
Health and Social Care staff; 

 Recognising the urgent need for all residents to come forward for their booster 
jabs and in particular those who had still not had their first vaccination; 

 Describing inconsistencies in the approach taken by some Care Homes in regard 
to the numbers of visitors permitted; 

 The need to understand the correlation between the number of hospital 
admissions and patients who had been vaccinated; and 

 Welcoming the extension to the cohorts being encouraged to obtain their booster 
jabs. 

 
The Director of Public Health stated that Care Homes were required to comply with 
the current guidance regarding visitors.  He said that if the Member had specific 
concerns regarding a site that he could discuss this outside of the meeting. 
 
In regard to the issue of mandated COVID-19 vaccinations for Health and Social 
Care staff, the Deputy Director of Adult Social Services stated that currently this only 
applied to staff in Care Homes, noting that the deadline for all Health staff, including 
ancillary staff such as porters or receptionists who might have social contact with 
patients but were not directly involved in their care, as well as staff in the wider care 
market e.g. homecare, supported accommodation was 1 April 2022. She described 
that the uptake amongst care homes in Manchester had been positive, however 
some staff had been lost due to not wishing to take the vaccine. She advised that 
regular contact was maintained with providers to ensure safe and appropriate levels 
of care continued to be provided. 
 
The Director of Public Health noted the comment regarding the relationship between 
hospital admissions and patients who were not vaccinated or partially vaccinated. He 
stated that he would discuss with health partners to ascertain if this data was 
collected and if so, this would be reported to the Committee in a future update. In 
regard to the importance for those residents who had not been vaccinated to come 
forward he made reference to the role of trusted community messaging and the 
breadth of work of COVID-19 Health Equity Manchester who had attended and 
presented at the October meeting (see minutes of 13 October 2021 reference 
HSC/21/40 Building Back Fairer in Manchester).  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee recommend that information on the relationship between COVID-19 
hospital admissions and patient vaccination status be provided in future updates. 
 
HSC/21/52 Suicide Prevention Local Plan  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health and Professor 
Navneet Kapur, Head of Research at the Centre for Suicide Prevention, University of 
Manchester that provided the Committee with an update on the paper on suicide 
prevention submitted in December 2019 and specifically reported progress on the 



delivery of the local Suicide Prevention Plan (2017 - 2019) and on the development 
of a refreshed plan for 2020 – 2024.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 The national and local strategic context of suicide prevention; 

 Key trends, facts, figures and risk factors relating to suicides in Manchester; 

 The COVID-19 pandemic and suicide risk; 

 A summary of key areas of activity contributing to suicide prevention; and 

 Progress on delivery of actions within the local plan.  
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 

 Welcoming the report and noting that it provided a useful context for the subject 
area; 

 An explanation was sought as to why suicide rates in Manchester had fallen; 

 Welcoming the stated commitment to the Armed Forces Covenant to support 
veterans and their families and enquired if any additional support was available 
for this cohort; 

 Was Greater Manchester Police (GMP) a member of the Manchester Suicide 
Prevention Partnership;  

 Suicide awareness training should be extended to as many front-line staff as 
possible, noting that Further Education providers should also be included in this;  

 How was success to be measured against the pillars articulated within the Action 
Plan; 

 Recommending that Manchester should participate in the reported pilot for the 
collection of key ‘real time’ data, co-ordinated by the Greater Manchester Suicide 
Prevention lead; 

 What alternatives were there for residents experiencing crisis or at risk of crisis for 
whom traditional services were not appropriate or preferred; and 

 Noting that Manchester was a Marmot City and this understanding and approach 
to tackle health inequalities would support the ambitions of the city to address 
incidents of suicide. 
 

Professor Kapur, Head of Research at the Centre for Suicide Prevention, University 
of Manchester stated that suicide was a very complex issue, commenting that it was 
an intensely personal expression of acute distress. He informed the Members that 
the accepted term to describe such tragic events was ‘died by suicide’ rather than 
‘committed suicide’. He described that nationally the rates of suicide had reduced, 
stating that the accepted national drivers were economic factors, public health factors 
and the delivery of clinical service, adding that good progress had been achieved in 
Manchester to improve these. He described that the impact of the pandemic, both in 
the immediate and long term would be closely monitored.   
 
Professor Kapur commented that the specific needs of veterans was understood and 
was a live issue with work ongoing. In regard to how success was to be measured he 
advised that the levels of self-harm were an indicator of suicide rates and trends 
across the population.  
 



Professor Kapur stated that Manchester had progressed significantly in its 
understanding and response to the issue of suicide and paid tribute to the work of the 
Manchester Suicide Prevention Partnership.    
 
The Programme Lead, Manchester Population Health Team advised that the delivery 
of suicide awareness training to front line staff, including call centre staff and 
homelessness workers was an ongoing project, noting that during the pandemic this 
had continued to be delivered online. The Locality Manager advised that staff were 
trained and encouraged to engage in conversations on suicide, recognise trigger 
signs and escalate when appropriate. She described that there was a good 
relationship across the Manchester Suicide Prevention Partnership and good practice 
and experiences were regularly shared across staff and teams.   
 
Charles Kwaku-Odoi, Caribbean & African Health Network, described the programme 
of delivering training across the Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise 
(VCSE) partners. He stated that despite the pandemic this had continued to be 
delivered virtually and the challenge to partners was to understand and address the 
reasons and barriers as to why people did not access services. 
 
The Programme Lead, Manchester Population Health Team confirmed that GMP 
were a member of the Manchester Suicide Prevention Partnership, adding that they 
had their own suicide prevention training. In response to the point raised regarding 
the GM pilot and real time data, she advised that in Manchester a good relationship 
already existed with the local Coroner and those in the neighbouring boroughs, 
however consideration would be given as to how the Manchester data could 
contribute to the pilot. She further commented that data from the North West 
Ambulance Service was now available.   
 
In response to the discussion regarding alternative services and support for 
residents, Professor Kapur commented that all services needed to be fit for purpose 
and appropriate for those people accessing them, adding that this was national issue. 
The Director of Public Health commented that alternative routes of support and 
pathways were available, such as Be Well services and Social Prescribing, noting 
that the Committee would be receiving a report on this subject at a future meeting. 
He further commented that the recommendations of the Marmot Review were 
understood and incorporated into this important area of work. 
 
The Deputy Leader advised the Committee that she was Chair of the Manchester 
Suicide Prevention Partnership and provided testimony to the positive and committed 
approach by all of those involved. She described that significant progress had been 
achieved over the years in the city on the issue of suicide and stated that this 
learning and good practice was shared across Greater Manchester. The Deputy 
Leader concluded by thanking all involved in this important activity of work. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee recommend that consideration is given to Manchester contributing to 
the Greater Manchester pilot for the collection of key ‘real time’ data co-ordinated by 
the Greater Manchester Suicide Prevention lead. 
 



HSC/21/53 The Our Manchester Carers Strategy Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Services that provided an update on progress to further develop the Our Manchester 
Carers Strategy since the last update to Health Scrutiny in September 2019.  
 
Progress in some areas has been hindered through the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic, however, there were still many significant developments to update 
Members on which had transformed how carers were better supported to 
continue/maintain their caring role. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 

 Providing a background and introduction to the report, describing that the 
nationally-adopted definition was provided by the Carers Trust – ‘a carer is 
anyone who cares, unpaid, for a friend or family member who, due to illness, 
disability, a mental health need or addiction cannot cope without their support’.; 

 Evidence how additional funding, secured in 2019, had been used to implement a 
new carer pathway delivered through a strong partnership between Manchester 
Carers VCSE organisations, Adult Social Care Commissioners and Adult Social 
Care Carers Team, embracing carers across all age groups over 18 years and 
disability groups; 

 Noting that effective support for unpaid, informal or family-based caring 
arrangements remained critical to the sustainability of our health and social care 
system and the success of our Better Outcomes, Better Lives programme as well 
as initiatives such as ‘discharge to assess’ designed to further shift the focus from 
acute interventions to care and support delivered closer to home; 

 Describing that progress in some areas had been hindered through the impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic; 

 Information on the report ‘Breaks or Breakdown’, published by Carers UK in 2021 
that described the impact of the pandemic on carers; 

 Detailing the Adult Social Care Statutory duties under the Care Act 2014; 

 The Vision for Carers in Our Manchester Carers Strategy and how this could be 
achieved by a new delivery model; 

 An update on the Carers Manchester Network Coordination; Carers Manchester 
Contact Point and Locality Partnerships; 

 Describing how the NHS Long Term Plan would support carers; 

 Information on the Manchester City Council Carers Emergency Fund, noting the 
positive impact this had; 

 Key highlights from the academic survey that had been undertaken of Carers in 
2021; 

 Other key developments that benefited Carers, including work on the Covid-19 
vaccine uptake for Carers and partnerships with cultural, leisure and sport outlets; 

 Describing that options for developing a Carer Break, building on the Liverpool 
City Council developments, were being progressed; 

 Identified challenges and risks; and 

 Conclusions. 
 



Members heard from Saeed, a Carer who described his lived experience and 
difficulties when trying to navigate the benefits system to access Carer’s Allowance. 
Members acknowledged the frustration and distress experienced by Saeed and 
encouraged him to contact his local MP who would be able to assist with issues 
relating to the Department of Work and Pensions. 
 
The Committee also heard from Gaynor Morgan, Carer and Chair of the Manchester 
Carers Forum who articulated her lived experience as a full-time carer. She 
described the immense positive support she had received from the Carers 
Manchester Contact Point and how she had encouraged other carers she came into 
contact with to access this free service. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  

 

 Thanking the invited guests for attending the meeting and sharing their lived 
experience with the Committee; 

 Noting that the issue of young carers fell within the remit of the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee; 

 Welcoming the delivery of the Carers Manchester Contact Point (CMCP) and 
noting the positive experience of this articulated by the invited guests; 

 Noting the significant contribution the Carers Emergency Fund had made in 
supporting Carers and recognising the importance of this and the need to promote 
all avenues of financial support available to carers; 

 The future funding of Gaddum and other VSCE organisations; 

 The need to identify and engage with ‘hidden carers’ noting that often individuals 
do not identify themselves as carers; 

 Further information was sought on the reported underspend of the Carers’ 
Personal Budget; and 

 Noting the importance of informal information sharing and signposting amongst 
carers. 

 
The Strategic Lead (Commissioning) advised the Committee that the additional 
investment in the Our Manchester Carer Support was realised through the Greater 
Manchester Transformation Fund (GMTF) and the Our Manchester Investment Fund 
(OMIF – MCC) over a two-year period which would come to an end in March 2022 
and this would impact both Gaddum and the other eighteen Voluntary Community 
and Social Enterprise (VCSE) partners. She described that discussions were 
currently ongoing with the Deputy Director of Adult Social Services to consider all 
future funding options, noting the importance of maintaining the progress that had 
been made to date, in particular the CMCP. In response to the question relating to 
the Personal Budget underspend she advised that any reported underspend would 
be included back into the global budget, however they remained fully committed to a 
balanced budget and staff were actively working to identify additional carers who 
would be eligible for this fund.   
 
The Strategic Lead (Commissioning) noted the comments from the Member in regard 
to the important contribution the Carers Emergency Fund had made to the lives of 
carers and she further paid tribute to the staff in the Carers Manchester Contact Point 
and those in the Revenues and Benefits Unit who had administered this fund. 
 



Lynne Stafford, Chief Executive, Gaddum described the challenges that the 
pandemic had presented when trying to deliver the CMCP, noting that this had to be 
delivered by staff working remotely. She stated that despite this challenge the service 
had been launched successfully and provided a free, single point of contact for 
carers. 
 
Dorothy Evans, Chief Executive, African Caribbean Care Group provided an account 
of the activities and work delivered at a local level to provide culturally appropriate 
support and advice to the local community. She described that this was delivered by 
engaging with and understanding the specific needs and barriers experienced by the 
community before they reached a crisis point. Lynne Stafford, Chief Executive, 
Gaddum also described the work delivered in localities to identify and support those 
hidden carers, adding that there was specific pathway designed to support young 
carers. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee recommend that the Deputy Leader consider the options to maintain 
the Carers Emergency Fund. 
 
HSC/21/54 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding the reported Care Quality 
Commission rating awarded to a Dental Practice, Officers reported that a response 
would be provided following the meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme.  
 
 
 


